

# DeKalb County Government

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2022-1953	Version: 1	Name:	
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Action
File created:	7/19/2022		In control:	Board of Commissioners
On agenda:	10/11/2022		Final action:	
Title:	Commission District(s): All Districts Approve a Resolution to ask the Chief Executive Officer of DeKalb County to Request A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment and a Noise Study for the Atlanta Public Safety Training Center Development Proposal.			

#### Indexes:

#### Attachments: 1. ATLANTA PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING CENTER DEVELOPMENT Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/11/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	withdrawn	Pass
10/4/2022	1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee	recommended holding in committee	
9/27/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred to the next meeting	Pass
9/13/2022	1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee	recommended for deferral	Pass
8/23/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred for 30 days	Pass
8/9/2022	1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee	recommended holding in committee	Pass
7/26/2022	1	Board of Commissioners		
7/19/2022	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

**Department:** Board of Commissioners - District 6

# **SUBJECT:**

Commission District(s): All Districts

Approve a Resolution to ask the Chief Executive Officer of DeKalb County to Request A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment and a Noise Study for the Atlanta Public Safety Training Center Development Proposal.

# Information Contact: Commissioner Edward "Ted" Terry

**Phone Number:** 404-371-4909

#### **PURPOSE:**

DeKalb County Planning and Sustainability Department has received permit applications for the development

#### File #: 2022-1953, Version: 1

of the Atlanta Public Safety Training Center (APTC). The DeKalb County Board of Commissioners (BOC) is under no legal authority to require a vote of the BOC before the APTC site developers can submit land disturbance permits for consideration, and instead the approval decision is an administrative process, under the CEO's purview under the DeKalb County Organizational Act (Charter).

# **NEED/IMPACT:**

DeKalb agrees with the previously stated intent from the developers of the APTC to conduct a "Phase II Environmental Site Assessment", which would provide a more diligent review of potential environmental hazards that might yet be unknown, such as possible site contaminants, buried debris, and significant data gaps.

The APTC site developers changed the scope of work for their environmental consultants to a "Limited Site Investigation," however a 'community members independent environmental assessment <a href="https://www.mainlinezine.com/a-walk-through-the-atlanta-forest/">https://www.mainlinezine.com/a-walk-through-the-atlanta-forest/</a>> was performed in August of 2021, and highlighted several areas within the entire Prison Farm site that are environmentally sensitive areas and contain vital habitat ecosystems that deserve to be considered in the overall assessment and conservation areas in the APTC development plan.

The Resolution further supports asking the Atlanta City Council to require a "recommendation vote" by the established Stakeholder Commit so that efforts outlined in the Resolution can be mitigated before any further action contemplated in the Land Disturbance Permit currently filed with the DeKalb County Department of Planning and Sustainability can continue.

# FISCAL IMPACT:

No financial impact at this time.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve the attached Resolution to ask the Chief Executive Officer of DeKalb County to request a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment and a Noise Study for the Atlanta Public Safety Training Center Development Proposal.